

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:23-cv-00034-H

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023 1

 II. The Instant Lawsuit..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Venue Is Improper in the Northern District of Texas under 28 U.S.C. § 1406
 Because There Is No Connection Between the Complaint and this District..... 4

 II. Alternatively, the Court Should Transfer this Matter to the District of Columbia or
 the Austin Division of the Western District of Texas under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005)..... 8

Birnbaum v. Blum,
546 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 7

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Chapman v. Dell, Inc.,
No. 09-cv-7, 2009 WL 1024635 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2009)..... 9

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
5:17-cv-404 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 12

Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n,
450 U.S. 147 (1981) 5

Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc. v. Browning,
No. 08-cv-80636, 2008 WL 3540607 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2008)..... 6

Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n v. Page,
616 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 5

Florida v. United States,
No. 3:21-cv-1066, 2022 WL 2431443 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2022) 7

Gray Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Lebas,
No. 12-cv-2709, 2013 WL 74351 (E.D. La. Jan. 7, 2013) 7

Hanby v. Shell Oil Co.,
144 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Tex. 2001)..... 9

Icon Indus. Controls Corp. v. Cimatrix, Inc.,
921 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. La. 1996) 10

In re Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.,
52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 13

In re Radmax, Ltd.,
720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013).....12

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

Leonhart v. McCormick,
395 F. Supp. 1073 (W.D. Pa. 1975)6

Nestor v. Hershey,
425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969)7

Norwood v. Kirkpatrick,
349 U.S. 29 (1955)10

O’Neill v. Battisti,
472 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1972).....6

Perkins v. Snider,
No. 94-cv-4785, 1994 WL 530045 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 1994)7

Republic of Iraq v. Beaty,
556 U.S. 848 (2009)8

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. FTC,
580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978).....5

Rsch. Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010).....11

Seariver Mar. Fin. Holdings v. Pena,
952 F. Supp. 455 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....9

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988) 10, 11

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964)11

Veba-Chemie A.G. v. M/V Getafix,
711 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1983).....10

Zhang v. Chertoff,
No. 08-cv-2589, 2008 WL 5271995 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2008)5

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....2

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....2

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1406..... 1, 4, 9

29 U.S.C. § 203.....8

29 U.S.C. § 2617.....8

42 U.S.C. § 9607.....8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020) 2, 6

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (2021).....2

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023,
 Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 162:39 (5th ed. 2022 update)7

17 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 110.03 (2022)7

Allie Morris, “Texas AG Paxton says costs and ‘liberal’ judges led agency to settle with
 whistleblowers,” *The Dallas Morning News* (Feb. 15, 2023), <https://perma.cc/5KRD-QSLM>.7

CMPP: Trauma Informed Case Management,
<https://perma.cc/JW38-MAGM>..... 3, 6

Grant Opportunity, Case Management Pilot Program,
<https://perma.cc/65XM-DRKJ>3

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, “Alternatives to Detention,”
<https://perma.cc/QM8F-FPJN>.....2

Wright & Miller, 14D Federal Practice and Procedure § 3805 (4th ed. 2022 update).....6

Wright & Miller, 14D Federal Practice and Procedure § 3815 (4th ed. 2022 update).....5
Wright & Miller, 15 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3854 (4th ed. 2022 update)..... 11, 12
